FORM PTO 4595 (REV 6-93)

01 FC:481 02 FC:482



102079575

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

Ч	•	١	T.	0	8
---	---	---	----	---	---

575 Patent and Trademark Office

	ATTORNEY DOCKET NO. SAMS01-00079; SAMS01-00094			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks. Please record the attac				
Name of conveying party(ies):     Samsung Telecommunications America, Inc.	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
Sansang recommunications America, inc.	Name: Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.			
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes No	Internal Address: 416, Maetan-dong, Paldal-gu Suwon-city, Kyungki-do Republic of Korea			
3. Nature of conveyance:  ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	Post Office Address: Same as above			
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name				
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?			
Execution Date: February 3, 2000				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):				
If this document is being filed with a new application, the execution date of the a	application is:			
A. Trademark Application No.	B. Trademark No. 2,547,940, registered March 12, 2002			
Filed:	Trademark No. 2,547,967, registered March 12, 2002			
Additional numbers attache	ed?			
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 2			
Name: William A. Munck, Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$65.00			
Internal Address: Davis Munck, P.C. 13155 Noel Road, Suite 900 Dallas, Texas 75240	Enclosed.  Any deficiencies or overpayments are authorized to be charged to			
Post Office Address: Same as above	or credited to deposit account			
	8. Deposit account number: 50-0208			
	Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account.			
DO NOT USE	E THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and comwilliam A. Munck, Reg. No. 39,308	rect and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document  Munc			
Signature	Date			
Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4				
OMB No. 0651-0011				
5/03/2002 DBYRNE 00000040 2547940	T CONTINUE AND THE CONT			

04-15-2002 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Rept Dt. #66

TRADEMARK REEL: 002498 FRAME: 0994



## ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This	Assign	MENT C	F TRADEMAR	K RIGHTS	(this "Assignm	ment")	is	entered	into	and
effective	as	of	this		3Ra				day	of
redrucuru	, 2000,	and	is by and l	between	SAMSUNG TELECOMMUN	ICATIONS	AMER	ICA, INC.	(" ST	Δ" )
and Samsung	ELECTRON	ics C	o., LTD. (	" SEC" )	(collectively,	STA an	d SE	C are her	ceinaf	fter
referred to	o as th	ae "	Parties"	) _	• ,					

## WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, STA, a Delaware corporation having a business address at 1130 East Arapaho Road, Richardson, Texas, United States of America, is a subsidiary of SEC, a Korean corporation having a business address at #416 Maetan-Dong, Paldal-ku, Suwon-City, Kyungki-Do, Republic of Korea;

WHEREAS, STA has adopted, used, is using and is the owner certain common law trademarks (collectively, the "STA Marks," defined broadly as any and all proprietary right, title or interest STA has in or to any word, phrase, symbol or device, or any combination thereof, used to identify and distinguish STA's commodities, goods, merchandise, products, wares or the like from the goods, merchandise, products, wares or the like of any other party and to identify STA as the source of its commodities, goods, merchandise, products, wares and the like);

WHEREAS, STA has applied for and been granted a federal registration by the United States Patent and Trademark Office for the trademark "STARACER," namely, United States Registration No.2,308,670, for "communications equipment, namely, communications switches," all in International Class 009 (the "STARACER Registration").

WHEREAS, STA has also identified, designed and applied for federal registration of certain proposed trademarks before the United States Patent and Trademark Office under section 1(b) of the Trademark Act (15 U.S.C. 1051(b), as amended), asserting in each such trademark application a bona fide intention to use such proposed trademark in commerce in manners common to the industry (collectively, the "STA Intent-to-Use Applications"), as shown on attached EXHIBIT A (which is incorporated herein by reference for all purposes as if fully set forth herein);

WHEREAS, SEC is desirous of acquiring all of STA's right, title and interest in and to the STA Marks and the STARACER Registration, as well as any right, title or interest STA may acquire in any such proposed trademark or federal registration granted from any of the STA Intent-to-Use Applications.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and confessed, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. STA hereby assigns to SEC, and SEC does hereby accept, all right, title and interest, including, but not limited to, rights to existing causes of action and the right to past damages associated therewith, in and to the STA Marks and the STARACER Registration together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the same.
- 2. Upon the acceptance by the United States Patent and Trademark Office of (i) an "Amendment to Allege Use" under 37 C.F.R. 2.76 or (ii) a "Statement of Use"

TRADEMARK REEL: 002498 FRAME: 0995 under 37 C.F.R. 2.88, in any of the STA Intent-to-Use Applications, STA will automatically assign to SEC, and SEC will automatically accept, without any further action by either of the Parties, all right, title and interest, including, but not limited to, rights to existing causes of action and the right to past damages associated therewith, in and to the trademark defined by such STA intent-to-use application, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the same, and any federal registration ultimately granted by the United States Patent and Trademark Office on such STA intent-to-use application, if any.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties hereto have their duly authorized agents execute this Assignment on their behalf.

SAMSUNG TELECOMMUNICATIONS AMERICA, INC.

By: Myywh Yun St

Title: CFO

Date: TED: 3 2000

SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.

By: \_\_ Name:

Title:

Trum 20 24

TRADEMARK REEL: 002498 FRAME: 0996

## **EXHIBIT "A"**

THIS EXHIBIT HAS BEEN REDACTED

TRADEMARK REEL: 002498 FRAME: 0997

**RECORDED: 04/15/2002**